

No. 20-1647

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

VALERIE HANEY,

Petitioner,

v.

CHURCH OF SCIENTOLOGY INTERNATIONAL AND
RELIGIOUS TECHNOLOGY CENTER, DAVID MISCAVIGE,
AND DOES 1-25,

Respondents.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
Court of Appeal of California,
Second Appellate District, Division Five**

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

ROBERT E. MANGELS
MATTHEW D. HINKS
JEFFER MANGELS BUTLER
& MITCHELL LLP
1900 Ave. of the Stars
7th Floor
Los Angeles, CA 90067
(310) 203-8080
mhinks@jmbm.com

*Counsel for Respondent and
Real Party in Interest
Religious Technology Center*

WILLIAM H. FORMAN
Counsel of Record
MARGARET E. DAYTON
WINSTON & STRAWN LLP
333 South Grand Avenue
38th Floor
Los Angeles, CA 90071
(213) 615-1700
whforman@winston.com

*Counsel for Respondent and
Real Party in Interest
Church of Scientology
International*

June 25, 2021

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
RULE 29.6 STATEMENT	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	v
INTRODUCTION.....	1
STATEMENT	2
A. Petitioner’s Role in the Church and the Agreements to Arbitrate	2
B. The Trial Court’s Granting of Respond- ents’ Motions to Compel Arbitration	3
C. The Trial Court’s Denial of Petitioner’s Motion for Reconsideration	5
D. The California Court of Appeal’s Denial of Petitioner’s Petition for Writ of Mandate..	5
E. The California Supreme Court’s Denial of Petitioner’s Petition for Review	7
MISSTATEMENTS OF FACT IN THE PETITION.....	7
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION	7
I. THIS COURT LACKS JURISDICTION TO GRANT CERTIORARI BECAUSE THE STATE COURT ORDERS BELOW ARE NOT FINAL JUDGMENTS OR DECREES	12
II. THE FEDERAL QUESTION ON WHICH PETITIONER SEEKS REVIEW WAS NOT PRESSED OR PASSED UPON BY THE STATE COURTS.....	15

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
III THE STATE COURT ORDERS REST ON ADEQUATE AND INDEPENDENT STATE LAW GROUNDS	20
IV. THE PETITION PRESENTS NO SPLIT OF AUTHORITY WARRANTING REVIEW BY THIS COURT	24
V. THE ARBITRATION ORDER IS CORRECT	28
CONCLUSION	31
APPENDIX	
ORDER, California Second District Court of Appeal (October 22, 2020).....	1a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>Abbo v. Briski</i> , 660 So. 2d 1157 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 1995).....	25
<i>Aflalo v. Aflalo</i> , N.J. Super. 527 (N.J. Super. Ct. Ch. Div. 1996).....	26
<i>Alla v. Moursi</i> , 680 N.W. 569 (Minn. Ct. App. 2004)	29
<i>Bankers Life Cas. Co. v. Crenshaw</i> , 486 U.S. 71 (1988).....	16, 17
<i>Borsuk v. Appellate Division of Superior Court</i> , 242 Cal.App.4th 607 (2015).....	19
<i>Cardinale v. Louisiana</i> , 394 U.S. 437 (1969).....	16
<i>Clay v. Sun Ins. Office Ltd.</i> , 363 U.S. 207 (1960).....	26
<i>Coleman v. Thompson</i> , 501 U.S. 722 (1991).....	20, 21, 23
<i>Davis v. Prudential Securities</i> , 59 F.3d 1186 (11th Cir. 1995).....	29
<i>Dial 800 v. Fesbinder</i> , 118 Cal.App.4th 32 (2004)	28
<i>Easterly v. Heritage Christian School, Inc.</i> , No. 1:08-cv-1714, 2009 WL 2750099 (S.D. Ind. Aug. 26, 2009)	29
<i>Elmora Hebrew Ctr., Inc. v. Fishman</i> , 125 N.J. 404 (N.J. 1991)	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Elmore v. Chicago & Illinois Midland Ry. Co., 782 F.2d 94 (7th Cir. 1986).....</i>	29
<i>Encore Prods., Inc. v. Promise Keepers, 53 F.Supp.2d 1101 (D. Colo. 1999).....</i>	29
<i>Fed. Deposit Ins. Corp. v. Air Florida Sys., Inc., 822 F.2d 833 (9th Cir. 1987).....</i>	29
<i>Fletcher v. Kidder, Peabody & Co., Inc., 81 N.Y.2d 623 (N.Y. 1993).....</i>	2, 24
<i>Fritelli, Inc. v. 350 N. Canon Drive, LP, 202 Cal.App.4th 35 (2011).....</i>	11
<i>Garcia v. Church of Scientology Flag Serv. Org., Inc., No. 8:13-cv-220-T-27TBM, 2015 WL 10844160 (M.D. Fla. Mar. 13, 2015)</i>	27
<i>Gen. Conference of Evangelical Methodist Church v. Evangelical Methodist Church of Dalton, Georgia, Inc., 807 F.Supp.2d 1291 (N.D. Ga. 2011).....</i>	28
<i>Green Tree Fin. Corp.-Alabama v. Randolph, 531 U.S. 79 (2000).....</i>	12
<i>Heath v. Alabama, 474 U.S. 82 (1985).....</i>	16
<i>Herb v. Pitcairn, 324 U.S. 117 (1945).....</i>	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Illinois v. Gates</i> , 462 U.S. 213 (1983).....	16
<i>In re Ismailoff (Golan)</i> , No. 342207, 2007 WL 431024 (N.Y. Surr. Ct. Feb. 1, 2007).....	27
<i>In re Marriage of Weiss</i> , 42 Cal.App.4th 106 (Cal. Ct. App. 1996) .	25
<i>Int’l Film Inv. v. Arbitration Tribunal of Directors Guild</i> , 152 Cal.App.3d 699 (1984)	13
<i>Jefferson v. City of Tarrant, Ala.</i> , 522 U.S. 75 (1997).....	12, 13, 14, 15
<i>Jenkins v. Trinity Evangelical Lutheran Church</i> , 825 N.E.2d 1206 (Ill. App. 2005)	29
<i>Kedroff v. St. Nicholas Cathedral of Russian Orthodox Church in N. Amer.</i> , 344 U.S. 94 (1952).....	9, 31
<i>Kowis v. Howard</i> , 3 Cal.4th 888 (1992).....	14
<i>Langere v. Verizon Wireless Serv., LLC</i> , 983 F.3d 1115 (9th Cir. 2020).....	13
<i>Lopez v. Bartlett Care Cntr., LLC</i> , 39 Cal.App.5th 311 (2019).....	11
<i>Market Street R. Co. v. Railroad Comm’n of Cal.</i> , 324 U.S. 548 (1945).....	12
<i>Matter of Berger</i> , 81 A.D.2d 584 (N.Y. App. Div. 1981).....	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Matter of Goldmar Hotel Corp.</i> , 283 A.D. 935 (N.Y. App. Div. 1954).....	25
<i>Matter of Jacobovitz</i> , 58 Misc. 2d 330 (N.Y. Surr. Ct. 1968)	25-26
<i>Matter of Teitelbaum</i> , 10 Misc.3d 659 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 2005)	25
<i>Matter of Wertheim & Co. v. Halpert</i> , 48 N.Y.2d 681 (N.Y. 1979)	2, 24, 25
<i>Medical Bd. Of Calif. v. Superior Court</i> , 227 Cal.App.3d 1458 (1991)	19
<i>Midwest Television, Inc. v. Scott</i> , <i>Lancaster, Mills & Atha, Inc.</i> , 205 Cal.App.3d 442 (1988)	18, 22
<i>Nestel v. Nestel</i> , 38 A.D.2d 942 (N.Y. App. Div. 1972).....	25
<i>Ortiz v. Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc.</i> , 52 F.Supp.3d 1070 (E.D. Cal. 2014).....	28
<i>Our Lady of Guadalupe School v.</i> <i>Morrissey-Berru</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2049 (2020).....	9, 30, 31
<i>Parsons v. Superior Court</i> , 149 Cal.App.4th Supp. 1 (2007)	19, 22
<i>People v. Triggs</i> , 8 Cal.3d 884 (1973)	20
<i>Powell v. County of Orange</i> , 197 Cal.App.4th 1573 (2011)	14
<i>Radio Station WOW, Inc. v. Johnson</i> , 326 U.S. 120 (1945).....	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Reynolds v. Los Angeles County Superior Court</i> , 64 Cal. 372 (1883)	6
<i>Roberts v. AT&T Mobility LLC</i> , 877 F.3d 833 (9th Cir. 2017).....	29
<i>San Diego Gas & Elec. Co. v. City of San Diego</i> , 450 U.S. 621 (1981).....	14
<i>Santa Clara County Corr. Peace Officers’ Assn., Inc. v. County of Santa Clara</i> , 224 Cal.App.4th 1016 (2014)	11
<i>Sieger v. Sieger</i> , 8 Misc.3d 1029, No. 6975/98, 2015 WL 2031746 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. June 29, 2005)....	27
<i>Sieger v. Sieger</i> , 297 A.D.2d 33 (N.Y. Ct. App. Div. 2 2002) ..	28
<i>Sommer v. Martin</i> , 55 Cal.App. 603 (1921).....	22
<i>Spivey v. Teen Challenge of Florida, Inc.</i> , 122 So.3d 986 (Fla. App. 2013).....	30
<i>United Firefighters of Los Angeles v. City of Los Angeles</i> , 231 Cal.App.3d 1576 (1991)	6, 13
<i>Volkswagen of Amer., Inc. v. Superior Court</i> , 94 Cal.App.4th 695 (2001).....	6, 23
<i>Watson v. Jones</i> , 13 Wall. 679, 20 L.Ed. 666 (1872)	8, 30-31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Webb v. Webb</i> , 451 U.S. 493 (1981).....	16, 18
<i>Yee v. City of Escondido, Cal.</i> , 503 U.S. 519 (1992).....	16, 19-20
CONSTITUTION	
U.S. Const. amend. I	<i>passim</i>
STATUTES	
9 U.S.C. § 16(a)(1)(3)	13
9 U.S.C. § 16(b)(1)	13
9 U.S.C. § 16(b)(1)-(3).....	13
28 U.S.C. § 1257	15, 16, 21
28 U.S.C. § 1257(a).....	12
28 U.S.C. § 2254(b)(2).....	20
Cal. Code Civ. Proc. 1008	5, 18, 22
Cal. Code Civ. Proc. 1008(g).....	14
Cal. Code Civ. Proc. § 1294	13
RULES	
Sup. Ct. R. 10.....	25
Sup. Ct. R. 10(a)	24
Sup. Ct. R. 10(b)	24
Sup. Ct. R. 14.1(g)(i).....	17
Cal. R. Ct. 8.500(c)(1)	19
